| Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection  | -  |
|---|--|
| Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup  | BWSC108  |
| COMPREHENSIVE RESPONSE ACTION TRANSMITTAL<br>FORM & PHASE I COMPLETION STATEMENT<br>Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484 (Subpart D) and 40.0800 (Subpart H) | Release Tracking Number          3       -       22408 |
| A. SITE LOCATION:<br>1. Site Name:Former Raytheon Facility  |  |
| 2. Street Address: 430 Boston Post Road   |  |
| 3. City/Town: Wayland 4. ZIP Code: 01778-000  | 0  |
| 5. Check here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this disposal site.   | -  |
| a. Tier IA 🖌 b. Tier IB 🗌 c. Tier IC 🔲 d. Tier II   |  |
| 6. If applicable, provide the Permit Number:  |  |
|   |  |
| B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: (check all that apply)   |  |
| 1. Submit a Phase I Completion Statement, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484.  |  |
| 2. Submit a Revised Phase I Completion Statement, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484.  |  |
| 3. Submit a Phase II Scope of Work, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0834.  |  |
| 4. Submit an <b>interim Phase II Report</b> . This report does not satisfy the response action deadline 40.0500.                                    | e requirements in 310 CMR                              |
| 5. Submit a final Phase II Report and Completion Statement, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0836.  |  |
| 6. Submit a Revised Phase II Report and Completion Statement, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0836   | ).   |
| 7. Submit a Phase III Remedial Action Plan and Completion Statement, pursuant to 310 CMR  | 40.0862.   |
| 8. Submit a Revised Phase III Remedial Action Plan and Completion Statement, pursuant to 3  | 10 CMR 40.0862.  |
| 9. Submit a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0874.   |  |
| 10. Submit a Modified Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0874.   |  |
| 11. Submit an As-Built Construction Report, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0875.  |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| (All sections of this transmittal form must be filled out unless otherwise noted  | d above)   |
| Revised: 04/22/2004   | Page 1 of 5  |

| Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection<br>Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BWSC108  |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| COMPREHENSIVE RESPONSE ACTION TRANSMITTAL<br>FORM & PHASE I COMPLETION STATEMENT<br>Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484 (Subpart D) and 40.0800 (Subpart H)   |  |  |  |  |  |
| B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO (cont.): (check all that apply)   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 12. Submit a Phase IV Final Inspection Report and Completion Statement, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0878 and 40.0879.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Specify the outcome of Phase IV activities: (check one)   |  |  |  |  |  |
| a. Phase V Operation, Maintenance or Monitoring of the Comprehensive Remedial Action is necessary to achieve a Response Action Outcome.   |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>b. The requirements of a Class A Response Action Outcome have been met. No additional Operation, Maintenance or</li> <li>Monitoring is necessary to ensure the integrity of the Response Action Outcome. A completed Response Action</li> <li>Outcome Statement and Report (BWSC104) will be submitted to DEP.</li> </ul>  |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>c. The requirements of a Class C Response Action Outcome have been met. No additional Operation, Maintenance or</li> <li>Monitoring is necessary to ensure the integrity of the Response Action Outcome. A completed Response Action</li> <li>Outcome Statement and Report (BWSC104) will be submitted to DEP.</li> </ul>  |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>d. The requirements of a Class C Response Action Outcome have been met. Further Operation, Maintenance or</li> <li>Monitoring of the remedial action is necessary to ensure that conditions are maintained and that further progress is</li> <li>made toward a Permanent Solution. A completed Response Action Outcome Statement and Report (BWSC104) will be submitted to DEP.</li> </ul> |  |  |  |  |  |
| 13. Submit a <b>Revised Phase IV Final Inspection Report and Completion Statement</b> , pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0878 and 40.0879.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 14. Submit a periodic Phase V Inspection & Monitoring Report, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0892.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 15. Submit a Remedy Operation Status, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0893.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 16. Submit a periodic Inspection & Monitoring Report to maintain a Remedy Operation Status, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0893(2).   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 17. Submit a Termination of a Remedy Operation Status, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0893(5).  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 18. Submit a final Phase V Inspection & Monitoring Report and Completion Statement, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0894.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Specify the outcome of Phase V activities: (check one)  |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>a. The requirements of a Class A Response Action Outcome have been met. No additional Operation, Maintenance or</li> <li>Monitoring is necessary to ensure the integrity of the Response Action Outcome. A completed Response Action</li> <li>Outcome Statement (BWSC104) will be submitted to DEP.</li> </ul>   |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>b. The requirements of a Class C Response Action Outcome have been met. No additional Operation, Maintenance or</li> <li>Monitoring is necessary to ensure the integrity of the Response Action Outcome. A completed Response Action</li> <li>Outcome Statement and Report (BWSC104) will be submitted to DEP.</li> </ul>  |  |  |  |  |  |
| c. The requirements of a Class C Response Action Outcome have been met. Further Operation, Maintenance or<br>Monitoring of the remedial action is necessary to ensure that conditions are maintained and/or that further progress is<br>made toward a Permanent Solution. A completed Response Action Outcome Statement and Report (BWSC104) will<br>be submitted to DEP.                           |  |  |  |  |  |
| 19. Submit a <b>Revised Phase V Inspection &amp; Monitoring Report and Completion Statement</b> , pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0894.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 20. Submit a <b>Post-Response Action Outcome Inspection &amp; Monitoring Report</b> , pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0897.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| (All sections of this transmittal form must be filled out unless otherwise noted above)   |  |  |  |  |  |

Revised: 04/22/2004

Page 2 of 5



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

## COMPREHENSIVE RESPONSE ACTION TRANSMITTAL FORM & PHASE I COMPLETION STATEMENT

|      | ВМ   | /SC108   | 3    |    |
|------|------|----------|------|----|
| Rele | ease | Tracking | Numb | er |

|     |   | -     |
|-----|---|-------|
| 5   |   | 00400 |
| S I | - | 22408 |

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484 (Subpart D) and 40.0800 (Subpart H)

## C. LSP SIGNATURE AND STAMP:

2106

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that I have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR 4.02(1), (ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and 309 CMR 4.03(2), and (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(3), to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

> if Section B indicates that a Phase I, Phase II, Phase II, Phase IV or Phase V Completion Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, and (iii) comply(ies) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B indicates that a Phase II Scope of Work or a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has (have) been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 cmply(ies) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Section B indicates that an As-Built Construction Report, Phase V Inspection and Monitoring Report, or a Remedy Operation Status is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, and (iii) comply(ies) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal.

I am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if I submit information which I know to be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

| 1 | LSP#: 2190                 |            |                              |              |           |
|---|----------------------------|------------|------------------------------|--------------|-----------|
| 2 | . First Name: Alohn        |            | 3. <sup>5</sup> Last Name: _ | Drobinski    |           |
|   | . Telephone: 617) 646-7800 | 5. Ext.: _ | 6. FAX:                      | (617) 267-64 | 47        |
| 7 | . Signature                |            |                              |              |           |
| 8 | . Date:(mm/dd/yyyy)        |            | 9.1                          | LSP Stamp:   | JOHN JOHN |
|   |                            |            |                              |              | No. 2160  |
|   | ~ 6                        |            | •                            |              |           |
|   |                            |            | :                            |              |           |
|   |                            |            |                              |              |           |
|   |                            |            |                              |              |           |

Revised: 04/22/2004

| Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection<br>Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup  | BWSC108   |
|---|---|
| COMPREHENSIVE RESPONSE ACTION TRANSMITTAL   | Release Tracking Number                                 |
| FORM & PHASE I COMPLETION STATEMENT   | 3 - 22408   |
| Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484 (Subpart D) and 40.0800 (Subpart H)   |   |
| D. PERSON UNDERTAKING RESPONSE ACTIONS:   | <u>,                                     </u>           |
|   | c. change in the person<br>undertaking response actions |
| 2. Name of Organization: Former Raytheon Facility   |   |
| 3. Contact First Name: <u>Edwin</u> 4. Last Name: <u>Madera</u>   |   |
| 5. Street: <u>528 Boston Post Road, MS 1880</u> 6. Title: <u>Sr. Environme</u>  | ntal Engineer   |
| 7. City/Town: Sudbury 8. State: MA 9. ZIP   | Code: 01776-0000  |
| 10. Telephone: (978) 440-1813 11. Ext.: 12. FAX: (978) 440-1  |   |
| E. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RESPONSE ACTIONS:   |   |
| ✓ 1. RP or PRP  | er  |
| e. Other RP or PRP Specify:   |   |
| 2. Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s.  | . 2)  |
| 3. Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 5(j))  |   |
| 4. Any Other Person Undertaking Response Actions Specify Relationship:  |   |
| F. REQUIRED ATTACHMENT AND SUBMITTALS:  |   |
| <ol> <li>Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subjuent and/or approval(s) issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement is provisions thereof.</li> </ol> |   |
| 2. Check here to certify that the Chief Municipal Officer and the Local Board of Health have been any Phase Reports to DEP.   | n notified of the submittal of                          |
| 3. Check here to certify that the Chief Municipal Officer and the Local Board of Health have beer Phase III Remedial Action Plan.   | notified of the availability of a                       |
| 4. Check here to certify that the Chief Municipal Officer and the Local Board of Health have beer Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan.  | n notified of the availability of a                     |
| 5. Check here to certify that the Chief Municipal Officer and the Local Board of Health have been involving the implementation of a Phase IV Remedial Action.   | n notified of any field work                            |
| 6. Check here if any non-updatable information provided on this form is incorrect, e.g. Site Nan DEP Regional Office.   | ne. Send corrections to the                             |
| 7. Check here to certify that the LSP Opinion containing the material facts, data, and other infor  | mation is attached.                                     |
|   |   |
|   |   |
|   |   |
| Povinad: 04/22/2004   |   |

Revised: 04/22/2004

Page 4 of 5

|  | Massachusetts Department o  | f Environmental Protection   |   |
|--|---|--|---|
|  | Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup  |  | BWSC108   |
|  | COMPREHENSIVE RESPONS<br>FORM & PHASE   COMPLETIO   |  | Release Tracking Number   |
|  | Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0484 (Subpart I  |  |   |
| G. CERTIFICATION   | OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RESPONSE  | ACTIONS:   |   |
| 1. I, Edwin Mac  |   | st under the pains and penalties of perju  | ry (i) that I have personally   |
| transmittal form, (i<br>material information<br>that I am fully auth<br>entity on whose be | familiar with the information contained in<br>) that, based on my inquiry of those indivi<br>on contained in this submittal is, to the bes<br>prized to make this attestation on behalf of<br>thalf this submittal is made am/is aware the<br>imprisonment, for willfully submitting fals | this submittal, including any and all doo<br>duals immediately responsible for obtai<br>at of my knowledge and belief, true, acc<br>f the entity legally responsible for this su<br>hat there are significant penalties, inclu | cuments accompanying this<br>ning the information, the<br>urate and complete, and (iii)<br>abmittal. I/the person or<br>ding, but not limited to,<br>n. |
| ·  | Signature   | 3. Litle:  |   |
| 4. For:  | •   | /  | 12/16/as-   |
| 4. FOI.  | (Name of person or entity recorded in s   | 5. Date:   | (mm/dd/yyyy)  |
|  |   |  |   |
| 6. Check here  | if the address of the person providing ce   | rtification is different from address reco   | rded in Section D.  |
| 7. Street:   |   |  |   |
| 8 City/Town:   |   | 10 7   | D Octor   |
|  |   |  |   |
| 11. Telephone: _   | 12. Ext.:   | 13. FAX:   |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  | YOU ARE SUBJECT TO AN ANNUAL COM<br>BILLABLE YEAR FOR THIS DISPOSAL SIT<br>SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY F   | E. YOU MUST LEGIBLY COMPLETE AL<br>RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS INCOMPLI   | L RELEVANT<br>ETE. IF YOU   |
| SI   | JBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY   | BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING A REQUIR  | ED DEADLINE.  |
| Date Stamp   | DEP USE ONLY:)  |  |   |
| <b></b>  |   |  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   | ,  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   | :  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   | 2  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   |  |   |
| Revised: 04/22/20  | )4  |  | Page 5 of 5   |
|  |   |  |   |
|  |   |  |   |

Environmental Resources Management

399 Boylston Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor Boston, MA 02116 (617) 646-7800 (617) 267-6447 (fax)

http://www.erm.com

16 December 2005 Reference: 0034354

Fred Turkington Town Administrator Town of Wayland 14 Cochituate Road Wayland, MA 01778



RE: Legal Notification Regarding Phase II - Comprehensive Site Assessment and Phase III - Remedial Action Plan 430 Boston Post Road Wayland, Massachusetts Release Tracking Number 3-22408; Tier IB Permit Number W045278

Dear Mr. Turkington:

On behalf of Raytheon Company, Environmental Resources Management (ERM) will be submitting a Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment and Phase III Remedial Action Plan for the above referenced site to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). In accordance with 310 CMR 40.1400, the Chief Municipal Officer and the Board of Health must be notified of the report availability. Copies of the document may be obtained at the DEP Northeast Regional Office, 1 Winter Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02108.

A copy of the NOTICE OF PHASE II COMPREHENSIVE SITE ASSESSMENT AND PHASE III REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN is included with this letter. This legal notice will be published in the Wayland Town Crier on 22 December 2005. Mr. Fred Turkington 0034354 16 December 2005 Page 2 Environmental Resources Management

Please direct any questions or correspondence to Edwin P. Madera, Raytheon Company, at (978) 440-1813 or the undersigned at (617) 646-7800.

Sincerely,

Jeremy J. Picard, P.G. Project Manager

Enclosure:

NOTICE OF PHASE II COMPREHENSIVE SITE ASSESSMENT AND PHASE III REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

CC:

Edwin P. Madera

Environmental Resources Management

399 Boylston Street, 6th Floor Boston, MA 02116 (617) 646-7800 (617) 267-6447 (fax)

16 December 2005 Reference: 0034354

Steven Calichman Director of Public Health Town of Wayland 14 Cochituate Road Wayland, MA 01778

 RE: Legal Notification Regarding Phase II - Comprehensive Site Assessment and Phase III - Remedial Action Plan
 Former Raytheon Facility
 430 Boston Post Road
 Wayland, Massachusetts
 Release Tracking Number 3-22408; Tier IB Permit Number W045278

Dear Mr. Calichman:

On behalf of Raytheon Company, Environmental Resources Management (ERM) will be submitting a Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment and Phase III Remedial Action Plan for the above referenced site to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). In accordance with 310 CMR 40.1400, the Chief Municipal Officer and the Board of Health must be notified of the report availability. Copies of the document may be obtained at the DEP Northeast Regional Office, 1 Winter Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02108.

A copy of the NOTICE OF PHASE II COMPREHENSIVE SITE ASSESSMENT AND PHASE III REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN is included with this letter. This legal notice will be published in the Wayland Town Crier on 22 December 2005. Mr. Steven Calichman 0034354 16 December 2005 Page 2 Environmental Resources Management

Please direct any questions or correspondence to Edwin P. Madera, Raytheon Company, at (978) 440-1813 or the undersigned at (617) 646-7800.

Sincerely,

Jeremy J. Picard, P.G. Project Manager



CC:

NOTICE OF PHASE II COMPREHENSIVE SITE ASSESSMENT AND PHASE III REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

Edwin P. Madera

## NOTICE OF A PHASE II COMPREHENSIVE SITE ASSESSMENT AND PHASE III REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

## FORMER RAYTHEON FACILITY 430 BOSTON POST ROAD, WAYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS RELEASE TRACKING NUMBER: 3-22408 TIER IB PERMIT #W045278

A Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment containing the elements required by 310 CMR 40.0835 and a Phase III Remedial Action Plan containing the elements required by 310 CMR 40.0861 were developed and submitted to the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for the above site pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.0000). DEP issued a Tier IB Permit for the site.

The Phase II Comprehensive Site Assessment presents the results of investigation and sampling programs that were undertaken to satisfy performance standards for a Phase II – Comprehensive Site Assessment. The Phase III Remedial Action Plan supports the selection of a remedial action alternative.

M.G.L. c. 21E and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan provide additional opportunities for public notice of and involvement in decisions regarding response actions at disposal sites: 1) The Chief Municipal Official and Board of Health of the community in which the site is located will be notified of major milestones and events, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1403; and 2) Upon receipt of a petition from ten or more residents of the municipality in which the disposal site is located, or of a municipality potentially affected by a disposal site, a plan for involving the public in decisions regarding response actions at the site will be prepared and implemented, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1405.

Raytheon has implemented the Public Involvement Process in accordance with MCP requirements for the site. Documents pertaining to the Site can be found at the Board of Health, the Wayland Public Library Public Involvement Plan files, or at <u>www.ermne.com</u> (username = Raytheon, password = wayland).

To obtain more information on this disposal site, please contact Edwin P. Madera, Sr. Environmental Engineer, Raytheon Company, 528 Boston Post Road, Sudbury, MA, 01776, (978) 440-1813.